

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FOREIGN SERVICE  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00352-CJN

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT, AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....3

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....7

    A. Changes Concerning Nonparty Employees’ Working Conditions at USAID.....7

    B. Changes Concerning USAID and State Funding Agreements with Nonparty Recipients.....9

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....12

LEGAL STANDARD.....13

ARGUMENT.....15

I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....15

    A. All Claims of Employment-Related Harm Are Moot.....16

    B. Congress Has Channeled Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Arising from Federal Employment into a Distinct System, Not Review in This Court in the First Instance.....18

    C. Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing Because They Have Not Proven Cognizable Injury to Their Professed Missions.....27

    D. The Union Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing Because the Claims Asserted Necessitate Individualized Findings.....33

    E. No Plaintiff Here Has Article III Standing to Seek Relief Based on Nonparties’ Harms, Including Abstract Harms Reflecting Disagreement with the Executive’s Foreign Policy Choices.....35

II. DEFENDANTS’ APA CLAIMS ARE UNREVIEWABLE (Counts IV and V). .....37

    A. USAID’s Pertinent Funding Decisions Are Committed to the Agency’s Discretion by Law.....37

    B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Agency Action.....39

    C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Final Action.....42

D. The APA Does Not Provide a Cause of Action Because an Alternative Adequate Remedy is Available to Plaintiffs. ....43

III. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT VIOLATED THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT (Counts IV and V).....45

A. Defendants Have Not Exceeded Their Statutory Authority (Count IV). ....45

1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Fall Within the Zone of Interests Protected by the Statutes They Invoke. ....45

2. Defendants Have Not Violated the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998.....47

a. FARRA Does Not Prevent State Department or Executive Control of USAID Remain Independent of the State Department or Executive Control. ....48

b. Defendants Have Not Violated FARRA’s 60-Day Reorganization Provision. ....49

3. Defendants Have Not Violated the Further Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2024. ....52

a. The FCAA Does Not Foreclose USAID’s Reorganization.....52

b. Defendants Have Not Violated the FCAA’s Congressional Consultation Requirement. ....53

B. Defendants Have Not Acted Contrary to Law. ....56

C. Defendants Have Not Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously (Count V). ....57

IV. DEFENDANTS DID NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION (Counts I and II). ....60

A. Count I (Separation of Powers) Additionally Fails Because the Challenged Actions Are Supported by the President’s Article II Authority, Numerous Statutes, and Historical Practice. ....62

B. Count II (Take Care Clause Violation) Additionally Fails Because the Take Care Clause Cannot be Used to Obtain Affirmative Relief. ....64

V. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ACT *ULTRA VIRES* (Counts I, III, and IV). ....67

VI. ANY RELIEF GRANTED ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE NARROWLY TAILORED.....69

CONCLUSION.....74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Vance*,  
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....64

*AIDS Vaccine Advocacy Coalition v. United States Department of State*,  
No. 1:25-cv-400 (AHA), 2025 WL 752378 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2025) ..... 10, 21

*Air Transportation Association of America v. Reno*,  
80 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....33

*Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States*,  
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014).....41

*Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt*,  
460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....3

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,  
568 U.S. 85 (2013) ..... 16

*American Federation of Governemnt Employees, AFL-CIO v. Trump*,  
929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 13, 20, 23, 26

*American Federation of Governemnt Employees, AFL-CIO v. United States Office of Personnel Management*,. 3:25-cv-1780 (WHA), 2025 WL 820782 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2025) .....8

*American Foreign Service Association v. Trump* (“AFSA”),  
1:25-cv-352 (CJN), 2025 WL 573762 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2025) .....*passim*

*American Forest Resour Council v. United States*,  
77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....41

*American Immigration Lawyers Association v. Reno*,  
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....30

*American Insurance Association v. Garamendi*,  
539 U.S. 396 (2003) ..... 62, 71

*American Whitewater v. Tidwell*,  
770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2014).....45

*Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Customs & Border Protection*,  
801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011), *aff’d*, 698 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012) .....40

*Angelus Milling Company v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*,  
325 U.S. 293 (1945) .....65

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....72

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 14

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....66

*Bancoult v. McNamara*,  
445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....63

*Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 14

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....42

*Bernstein v. Kerry*,  
962 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd*, 584 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....36

*\*Block v. Community Nutrition Institute*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984) ..... 22, 23

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....43

*Burlington Northern Rail Road Company v. Surface Transportation Board*,  
75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 16

*Center for Biological Diversity v. McAleenan*,  
404 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2019).....65

*Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell*,  
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....34

*Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....40

*Chang v. Republic of South Sudan*,  
548 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2021) .....32

*Changji Esquel Textile Company v. Raimondo*,  
40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....67

*Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.*,  
333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....63, 66

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....3

*City of New York v. Department of Defense*,  
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019).....64

*Clarke v. Securities Industry Association*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....46

*Clinton v. Jones*,  
520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....66

*Cobell v. Kempthorne*,  
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....71

*Committee on Judiciary of United States House of Representatives v. McGahn*,  
968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....54

*Community Financial Services Association of America, Ltd. v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation*,  
No. 14-cv-953, 2016 WL 7376847 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2016) .....35

*\*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994) ..... 60, 64, 66

*DCH Regional Medical Center v. Azar*,  
925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....67

*Department of Education v. California*,  
No. 24A910, 2025 WL 1008354 (U.S. Apr. 4, 2025) .....21

*Department of Homeland Security v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....69

*Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California*,  
591 U.S. 1 (2020) .....3

*Department of Justice v. Fair Labor Relations Authority*,  
39 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....48

*Detroit International Bridge Company v. Government of Canada*,  
883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....38, 40

*Detroit International Bridge Company v. Canada*,  
189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) .....40

*DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. Agency for International Development*,  
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....61

*Doe # 1 v. Von Eschenbach*,  
No. 06-cv-2131, 2007 WL 1848013 (D.D.C. June 27, 2007).....32

*Doe 2 v. Trump*,  
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018).....73

*Doraiswamy v. Secretary of Labor*,  
555 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....3

*\*Elgin v. Department of the Treasury*,  
567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....*passim*

*Elm 3DS Innovations LLC v. Lee*,  
No. 1:16-cv-1036, 2016 WL 8732315 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2016).....44

*Equal Rights Center v. Post Properties, Inc.*,  
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....27

*Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....59

*Federal Communications Commission v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021) .....59

*Federal Express Corp. v. United States Department of Commerce*,  
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....68

*Federation for American Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno*,  
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....46

*First National City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba*,  
406 U.S. 759 (1972) .....38, 71

*\*Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....*passim*

*Food & Drug Administration v. Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC*,  
 No. 23-1038, 2025 WL 978101 (Apr. 2, 2025) .....59

*Fornaro v. James*,  
 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....26

\**Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 39, 72, 74

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....66

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. United States Bureau of Land Management*,  
 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....41,

*Garcia v. Vilsack*,  
 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....44

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
 585 U.S. 48 (2018) ..... 21, 36, 69

*Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Company v. Knudson*,  
 534 U. S. 204 (2002) .....22

*Grosdidier v. Chairman, Broadcasting Board of Governors*,  
 560 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 18, 22

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....72

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Brock*,  
 778 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....69

*Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey*,  
 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....61

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....63

*Hartz Mountain Corp. v. Dotson*,  
 727 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....67

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....27, 28



*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....37, 38

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....36

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....33

*Hunter v. United States*,  
36 Fed. Cl. 257 (1996).....18

*Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Legalization Assistance Project*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) .....46

*In re Papandreou*,  
139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....14

*Independent Union of Pension Employees for Democracy & Justice v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,  
961 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....25

*Indigenous People of Biafra v. Blinken*,  
639 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2022) .....36

*J.G.G. v. Trump*,  
No. 25-5067, 2025 WL 914682 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2025).....71

*James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig*,  
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....15

*Jarkesy v. Securities & Exchange Commission*,  
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....19

*Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration*,  
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....14

*Johnson v. Eisentrager*,  
339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....63

*Kansas Health Care Association, Inc. v. Kansas Department of Social & Rehabilitation Services*,  
958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992).....35

*Khadr v. United States*,  
529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....14

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....30

*Lacson v. Department of Homeland Security*,  
726 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....26

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....21, 69

*Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....45, 47

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....38

*Louisiana v. United States*,  
948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020).....41

*\*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....27, 66

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....40, 41

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....70

*Mahorner v. Bush*,  
224 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff’d*, No. 02-5335, 2003 WL 349713  
(D.C. Cir. Feb. 12, 2003) .....36

*Manhattan Tankers, Inc. v. Dole*,  
787 F.2d 667 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....3

*\*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....2, 66

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012) .....46, 47

*McBryde v. Committe to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial  
Conference of United States*,  
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....17

*McGrain v. Daugherty*,  
273 U.S. 135 (1927) .....54

*Metlife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council*,  
865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....32

*Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman*,  
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 38, 39

*\*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall) 475 (1866) ..... 65, 66, 72, 73

*Moms Against Mercury v. Food & Drug Administration*,  
483 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988) ..... 54, 66

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual  
Automobile Insurance Company*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....45, 59

*National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....27

*National Treasury Employees Union v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,  
910 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....25

*National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon*,  
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....73

*Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel (“NRDC”)*,  
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 54, 55

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 72, 73

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....72

*\*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 40, 41

*Nyunt v. Chairman, Broadcasting Board of Governors*,  
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....26

*O’Hair v. White*,  
675 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1982).....35

*Ohio Valley Enviromental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Company*,  
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....45

*Olivares v. Transporation Security Administration*,  
819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....3

*Payne v. Biden*,  
62 F.4th 598 (D.C. Cir.).....25

*\*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Gittens*,  
396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....16

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....44

*Preiser v. Newkirk*,  
422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....16

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....66

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....54

*Renne v. Geary*,  
501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....30

*Roberts v. United States*,  
883 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d*, 741 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....15

*Sale v. Haitian Centers. Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....38, 71

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....62

*Schneider v. Kissinger*,  
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....63

*Sierra Club v. Peterson*,  
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000).....41

*Silver State Land, LLC v. Schneider*,  
145 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....45

*Spirit of the Sage Council v. Norton*,  
411 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir 2005) .....16

*St. Mary’s of Michigan v. Azar*,  
No. 18-cv-1790, 2020 WL 4049912 (D.D.C. July 20, 2020) ..... 15

*Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Enviroment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 13, 14

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....27

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....73

*Tanner-Brown v. Haaland*,  
105 F.4th 437 (D.C. Cir. 2024) ..... 33, 34, 35

*Tenet v. Doe*,  
544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....72

*Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP*,  
562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....45

*Thunder Basin Coal Company v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994) ..... 19, 23

*Totten v. United States*,  
92 U.S. 105 (1876) .....72

*Transportation Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. National Mediation Board*,  
530 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2021) ..... 14

*Travelers United, Inc. v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.*,  
No. 23-cv-2776, 2025 WL 27162 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2025) .....33

*Trudeau v. Fair Trade Commission*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....68

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....69

*Trump v. Sierra Club*,  
140 S. Ct. 1 (2019) .....47

*Tulare County v. Bush*,  
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....39

*Tulare County v. Bush*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001) .....39

*Turlock Irrigation District v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*,  
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 27, 31, 33

*Twin Rivers Paper Co. v. Securities & Exchange Commission*,  
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....46, 47

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996) .....34

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....62, 63

*\*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988) ..... 18, 22, 23

*United States v. Louisiana*,  
363 U.S. 1 (1960) .....38

*United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur*,  
283 U.S. 414 (1931) .....73

*United States Information Agency v. Krc*,  
989 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....18

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....61

*Versata Development Corp. v. Rea*,  
959 F. Supp. 2d 912 (E.D. Va. 2013) .....44

*Village of Bald Head Island v. United States Army Corps of Engineers*,  
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013).....41

*Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
587 U.S. 658 (2019) .....54

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....33

*Weingarten v. Devos*,  
468 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2020).....35

*Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Kadrie*,  
281 U.S. 206 (1930) .....73

*Worthy v. Herter*,  
270 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1959) .....63

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Company v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 62, 63

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....55

**Constituional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 64, 65

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 104.....4, 48

5 U.S.C. § 105.....48

5 U.S.C. § 701.....37

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 39, 42, 43

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14, 45, 48

5 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 6329a.....56

5 U.S.C. § 7105.....18

5 U.S.C. § 7118.....25

5 U.S.C. § 7121.....25

5 U.S.C. § 7122.....25

5 U.S.C. § 7123 .....218

5 U.S.C. § 7703.....18

5 U.S.C. § 2302.....24

5 U.S.C. §§ 7101–35.....18

6 U.S.C. § 468.....52

7 U.S.C. § 608c.....23

22 U.S.C. § 2392.....53

22 U.S.C. § 2151b.....3, 49

22 U.S.C. § 2151t.....70

22 U.S.C. § 2291.....3

22 U.S.C. § 2346.....4, 5

22 U.S.C. § 2347.....4

22 U.S.C. § 2348.....4

22 U.S.C. § 2349aa .....4

22 U.S.C. § 2381.....4, 49, 51, 72

22 U.S.C. § 2382.....4

22 U.S.C. § 2601.....4

22 U.S.C. § 4131.....25

22 U.S.C. § 6563.....4, 5, 46, 48

22 U.S.C. § 6592.....5, 47, 48

22 U.S.C. § 6601.....47

28 U. S. C. § 1491.....22

31 U.S.C. § 1531.....6

31 U.S.C. § 3901 *et seq.*.....56



31 U.S.C. § 3901 *et seq.* .....56

79 Cong. ch. 582, 59 Stat. 613 (1945) .....52

Pub. L. No. 83-480, 68 Stat. 454 (1954).....51

Pub. L. No. 87-95, 75 Stat. 214 (1961)..... 3, 4, 52, 53

Pub. L. No. 87-510, 76 Stat. 121 (1962).....4, 51

Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978).....18

Pub. L. No. 95-17 § 905, 91 Stat. 29 (1977) .....52

Pub. L. No. 101-179, 103 Stat. 1298 (1989) .....4

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998) .....4

Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002) .....51

Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 .....*passim*

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.2.....32

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....*passim*

**Executive Materials**

5 C.F.R. § 630.1404 ..... 57

48 C.F.R. § 42.1303 .....57

Executive Order No. 10,973 26 Fed. Reg. 10,489 (Nov. 3, 1961) .....4

Executive Order No. 14,169, 90 Fed. Reg. 8619 (Jan. 20, 2025) ..... 5, 40, 42, 58

Executive Order No. 14,251, 90 Fed. Reg.14,553 (Mar. 27, 2025).....17

**Other Authorities**

Congressional Research Service, *Foreign Aid Reform: Issues for Congress and Policy Options*,  
 RL34243 at 11 (2009).....50

Congressional Research Service, *Restructuring Foreign Aid: The Role of the Director of Foreign Assistance in Transformational Development*, RL33491 (2006).....50

Congressional Research Service, *The President’s Reorganization Authority: Review and Analysis* (2001).....52

Congressional Research Service, *USAID Under the Trump Administration*, IN12500 (Feb. 3, 2025).....71

Government Accountability Office, *Foreign Aid Reform: Comprehensive Strategy, Interagency Coordination, and Operational Improvements Would Bolster Current Effort*, GAO-09-192 (2009).....17

George Ingram, *Institutional Architecture of U.S. Foreign Aid* (2017).....51

Memorandum, Guidance on Probationary Periods, Administrative Leave Details, Jan. 20, 2025 (“Guidance”), <https://chcoc.gov/sites/default/files/Guidance%20on%20Probationary%20Periods%2C%20Administrative%20Leave%20and%20Details%201-20-2025%20FINAL.pdf>. .... 5-6

Secretary of State, Emergency Humanitarian Waiver to Foreign Assistance Pause (Jan. 28, 2025), <http://state.gov/emergency-humanitarian-waiver-to-foreign-assistance-pause>.....5
